The Parties reasonably believe that the value of the Personal Property and real estate to be 

conveyed to the District hereunder together with the assumption of the Operational Costs as herein 

identified, being the total value of the items referenced in Sections 4, C., 5. A., B. and C., 7. A. and B. and 

8. exceeds the sum of Three Million Two Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand ($3,258,000) dollars. The value 

of these various items are as set forth on Exhibit "F" that is attached hereto and is, by this reference, 

incorporated herein. This sum represents the actual expenditures of the Village in the provision of Fire 

Service and further represents the fair and reasonable value of the property transferred as required by the

[...]

Except as otherwise herein provided and notwithstanding the foregoing, the District in accordance 

with the previously recited statute, hereby assumes sole responsibility for all funding of the Bensenville 

Firefighters' Pension Fund. It is understood that, as of April 30, 2006, the Firefighters' Pension Fund had 

assets of Eight Million Nine Hundred Thirty Thousand Eighty Three ($8,930,083) Dollars and was funded 

at a level equal to 71.4% of an actuarially determined required funding level, which 71.4% funding level 

exceeded average comparable State and municipal funding levels as of said date. The District expressly 

"cknowledges and agrees that it is assuming sole responsibility for all funding obligations for the Pension